## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION	
Numerical File Alphabetical File	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas DATE: June 28, 1977
Accounting Officer	

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Revision of Service Area Boundaries

WHEREAS: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY and PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, by Advice Letters Nos. 1080 and 914-G, respectively, filed June 3, 1977 and June 8, 1977, having requested authority under Section 491 of the Public Utilities Code to file revised rate area boundaries along the common service boundary in Bakersfield, as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 14948-G to 14950-G, inclusive, and Nos. 10199-G to 10201-G, inclusive, respectively, under the following conditions:

- 1. The boundary revisions proposed will cede certain areas to Southern California Gas Company that are currently allocated to PG&E in the Northwest section of Bakersfield.
- 2. The relocation of boundary is proposed because the present boundary bisects a planned residential development and customer confusion and administrative problems could occur if the two utilities were serving in the same residential subdivision.
- 3. At the present time, there are no customers of either utility in the area to be transferred, thus no customer will receive a rate revision by this change.
- 4. Concurrent approval of both advice letters on less than statutory notice is requested in order that construction of facilities for the residential development may proceed on a timely basis.
- 5. We find that these filings will not increase any rate or charge, cause the withdrawal of service, nor conflict with other schedules or rules; therefore, good cause appearing,

## IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Southern California Gas Company and Pacific Gas & Electric Company be authorized under Section 491 of the Public Utilities Code to place their above respective tariff sheets into effect this date.
- 2. The above advice letters and respective tariff sheets be marked to show that they were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-2104. The effective date of this Resolution is the date hereof.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 28th day of June, 19.77, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

Executive Director

FORM U-14-A